Amended & Enacted 3/10/2009

Amended 3/10/2009


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-231-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, AN EXTENSION OF THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SPHINX MANAGEMENT, INC. AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (“CITY”) FOR LEASE OF THE SOUTH MULCH FACILITY SITE LOCATED AT 11771 PHILIPS HIGHWAY FOR AN ADDITIONAL SIX MONTHS, WITH A COMMENCEMENT DATE OF JANUARY 1, 2009, AND WITH OPTIONS TO EXTEND ON A MONTH TO MONTH BASIS FOR A MAXIMUM OF SIX MONTHS, FOR A MONTHLY RENT OF $30,000, WITH ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE EXISTING LEASE AGREEMENT REMAINING THE SAME, SO AS TO ALLOW FOR CLEANUP AND RESTORATION OF THE SITE; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Lease Extension Approved.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, an extension of that certain Lease Agreement, in substantially the form as is set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, between Sphinx Management, Inc. and the City of Jacksonville, for lease of the South Mulch Facility site located at 11771 Philips Highway for an additional six months, with options to extend the term on a month to month basis for a maximum of six months, is hereby approved. Said lease shall begin on January 1, 2009, for a monthly rent of $30,000.  All other terms and conditions of the existing Lease Agreement shall remain the same.

Section 2.

Purpose.
The purpose of the extension of the Lease Agreement approved in Section 1 is to allow adequate time for the City to restore the South Mulch Facility property to the state it was in prior to its operation as a mulching facility.


Section 3.  Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency. The Department of Public Works requests emergency passage, as the current property lease has expired.

Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:


/s/
Margaret M. Sidman




Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\ord\11.24.08.PW.Lease.Sphinx.S.Mulch.Ext..doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1298695690/Attach.tif
LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT is made effective this

day of , 2009, retroactive to January 1, 2009, among Sphinx
Management, Inc., Fitzhugh K. Powell, Sr., William E. Powell, and Powell Properties of
Jacksonville, Inc., hereinafter referred to jointly and severally as the “Lessor,” and the
City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred as the “Lessee.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the lease pertains to Lessor’s real property as described on Exhibit
A attached hereto. Such real property is hereinafter referred to as the “Real Property;”
and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease dated January 1, 1992, as
amended on September 12, 2006, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Lease,” and

WHEREAS, the Lessee was authorized to use such real property as an on-site
yard trash processing facility, hereinafter referred to as the “Facility,” and

WHEREAS, the Lessee operated the Facility under registration number 161-03-
YT before and after the expiration of the authorized registration permit or other DEP
authorization; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease Extension Agreement
which provided for a six (6) month extension of the Lease commencing January 1, 2008,
through and including June 30, 2008, to clean Lessor’s real property of all yard trash and
waste and contamination as required by the terms of the Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee, under the Lease Extension Agreement
exercised six consecutive one-month options to renew and extend the Lease commencing
July 1, 2008, and ending December 31, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee wish to extend the Lease for an additional one
(1) to six (6) months, commencing January 1, 2009, with options to extend the Lease on a
month to month basis for a maximum of six months;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in further
consideration of the sum of the terms and conditions hereinafter contained, the parties do
hereby extend the Lease for a term of up to an additional six (6) months, commencing
January 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2009, upon the following terms and conditions:

l. The foregoing recitations are true and correct.

2. The Lease is hereby extended for a term of up to six (6) months
commencing January 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2009, for a monthly rent of $30,000,
with all other terms and conditions of the existing lease remaining the same.

3. The Lessee shall pay the Lessor the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars

($30,000.00) rent per month for the extension of the Lease, for a maximum additional

rent of One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00), together with the

applicable Florida Sales Tax thereon at such rate now or hereafter applicable together
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 3

with the real estate taxes thereon. The Lessee’s maximum indebtedness shall be
$200,000 ($180,000 for rent and up to $20,000 for taxes).

4. During the term of the extension of the Lease, the Lessee shall only
engage in activities to remove all yard trash and waste and clean up any contamination
thereon as required by Article XVII of the Lease and return the Real Property to grade.

5. Lessee shall promptly supply the Lessor with copies of the reports of any
environmental audit or investigation undertaken on the Real Property described on
Exhibit A, attached hereto, and all notices, demands, inquiries or claims received from
any person or entity as a result of contamination alleged to be on or emanating from the
Real Property and any reports or applications for licenses, permits or approvals submitted
by or on behalf of Lessee to any environmental regulatory agency affecting the Real
Property or adjacent property.

6. Lessor reserves the right to enter upon and inspect the Real Property at
any time, and from time to time upon reasonable notice and at other times. Lessee shall
promptly furnish to Lessor any information requested by Lessor concerning Lessee’s
activities at the Real Property whether or not such information is of a proprietary nature.

7. The Lessee shall provide the Lessor with all written communications
addressed to the Lessee from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
pertaining to the Real Property.

8. The Lessee shall cause the Real Property to be restored to grade as shown
on the As-Built Survey of Phillips Highway Mulch Site by Clarson & Associates, dated
December 7, 1992, (Drawing No. B-1756) on or before June 30, 2009.

9. In the event that Lessee or anyone claiming under Lessee shall continue
occupancy of the lease property after the expiration of the term of this Lease or any
renewal or extension thereof without any agreement in writing between Lessor and
Lessee with respect thereto, such occupancy shall not be deemed to extend or renew the
term of the Lease, but such occupancy shall continue as a tenancy at will, from month to
month, upon the covenants, provisions and conditions herein contained. The rental shall
be the rental in effect during the term of this Lease as extended or renewed, prorated and
payable for the period of such occupancy.

10.  Lessee shall pay its pro rata share of the 2009 real estate taxes based on
the percentage of the year it occupies the Real Property.

11. All terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect
during the term of this Second Lease Extension Agreement except for any term or
condition of the Lease which shall be in conflict with the terms hereof.

12.  The terms and conditions of this Second Lease Extension Agreement shall
supersede and replace any conflicting term or condition in the Lease or the prior Lease
Extension Agreement.

13. This Second Lease Extension Agreement shall be construed according to
the laws of the State of Florida.

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3
14.  The foregoing constitutes all of the terms and conditions of this Second
Lease Extension Agreement.

15.  This Second Lease Extension Agreement may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of
which constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this agreement, it
shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessors and Lessee have caused this Second Lease
Extension Agreement to be executed this day of January, 2009.

SPHINX MANAGEMENT, INC.

By:
Its:
FITZHUGH K. POWELL, SR.
WILLIAM E. POWELL
POWELL PROPERTIES
OF JACKSONVILLE, INC.
By:
Its:
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a Municipal corporation
By:
Its:

G \Gov't OperationsUMCain\Solid Waste\SphinxLEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT doc
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3




